losses and the procured goods were declared to still be usable by the Riau Provincial 

Government, the Riau High Prosecutor's Office issued a Letter of Determination to Terminate 

Investigations (SP3).8 

Then another case in 2011, the Bantul Regency government disbursed and grant of 

Rp. 13,575,000,000.00 (thirteen billion five hundred seventy-five million rupiah) to KONI 

Bantul, the majority of which, namely Rp. 12,500,000,000 (twelve billion five hundred 

million rupiah) was distributed to Persib Bantul through the Regent of Bantul who is also the 

chairman of KONI, the Chairman of PSSI Bantul, and the Manager of Persiba, then allegedly 

abused authority in the use of the funds. On March 6, 2014, the perpetrator returned Rp. 

11,689,669,550 (eleven billion six hundred eighty-nine million six hundred sixty-nine 

thousand five hundred and fifty rupiah) to the regional treasury. After going through the 

investigation process, the Bantul District Attorney's Office issued a Letter of Order to 

Terminate Investigation (SP3) on August 4, 2015 because no elements of state losses were 

found and there was insufficient evidence of a criminal act, because the plaintiff returned the